

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

Uniformed Fire Officers Association; Uniformed Firefighters Association of Greater New York; Correction Officers' Benevolent Association of the City of New York, Inc.; Police Benevolent Association of the City of New York, Inc.; Sergeants Benevolent Association; Lieutenants Benevolent Association; Captains Endowment Association; and Detectives' Endowment Association,

Petitioners/Plaintiffs,

-against-

Bill de Blasio, in his official capacity as Mayor of the City of New York; the City of New York; Fire Department of the City of New York; Daniel A. Nigro, in his official capacity as the Commissioner of the Fire Department of the City of New York; New York City Department of Correction; Cynthia Brann, in her official capacity as the Commissioner of the New York City Department of Correction; Dermot F. Shea, in his official capacity as the Commissioner of the New York City Police Department; the New York City Police Department; Frederick Davie, in his official capacity as the Chair of the Civilian Complaint Review Board; and the Civilian Complaint Review Board,

Respondents/Defendants.

Case No. 1:20-cv-05441-KPF

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC., LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW, LATINOJUSTICE PRLDEF, AND LAW FOR BLACK LIVES IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. PUBLIC DISCLOSURE OF POLICE MISCONDUCT AND DISCIPLINE RECORDS IS ESSENTIAL FOR TRANSPARENCY AND POLICE ACCOUNTABILITY.	3
A. Police Officers Must Be Held Accountable To The Public— Especially To Communities Of Color, Who Are Most Directly Impacted By Police Misconduct And Violence.	3
B. Public Disclosure Of Police Misconduct And Discipline Records Is Critical To Police Accountability And, In Turn, Public Safety.	10
II. IN RESPONSE TO A NATIONAL CONVERSATION ABOUT POLICE MISCONDUCT, THE NEW YORK STATE LEGISLATURE REPEALED SECTION 50-A TO REVERSE THE EXTREME SECRECY OF POLICE MISCONDUCT INFORMATION.	15
A. Prior To The Repeal Of Section 50-a, New York Was A National Outlier In Non-Disclosure Of Police Misconduct And Discipline Records.	15
B. The New York State Legislature Repealed Section 50-a To Promote Police Transparency And Accountability.	18
III. THIS COURT SHOULD NOT ALLOW THE POLICE UNIONS’ NARROW AND PRETEXTUAL INTERESTS TO OVERRIDE THE PUBLIC’S INTEREST IN TRANSPARENCY, ACCOUNTABILITY, AND RACIAL JUSTICE.	21
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Davis v. New York</i> , 10-cv-0699-AT (S.D.N.Y.).....	5
<i>Floyd v. City of New York</i> , 959 F. Supp. 2d 640 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	5
<i>Floyd v. City of New York</i> , 959 F. Supp. 2d 668 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	5
<i>Floyd v. City of New York</i> , Opinion and Order, 08-cv-1034, Dkt. No. 372 (Aug. 12, 2013)	7, 8
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964).....	10
<i>Jamison v. McClendon</i> , 2020 WL 4497723 (S.D. Miss. Aug. 4, 2020).....	6
<i>Ligon v. City of New York</i> , 12-cv-2274-AT (S.D.N.Y.).....	5
<i>Matter of Patrolmen’s Benevolent Ass’n of the City of N.Y. v. de Blasio</i> , 171 A.D.3d 636 (1st Dep’t 2019)	24
<i>Peer News LLC v. City & Cty. of Honolulu</i> , 138 Haw. 53 (2016)	18
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980).....	11
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 414 U.S. 218 (1973).....	10
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	3, 25
<u>STATUTES</u>	
Cal. SB1421 (Right to Know Act) (2018)	11, 17, 18
Cal. SB1436 (Pitchess Law)	17
Del. Code Ann. tit. 11, ch. 92, § 9200(d) (2018)	17
Minn. Stat. § 13.43(2).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
N.D. Cent. Code § 44-04-18	17
Ohio Rev. Code § 149.43.....	17
Tenn. Code § 10-7-503	18
Wash. Rev. Code § 42.56.050.....	18
Wis. Stat. § 19.34(10)(b).....	18
<u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
Amelia Thomson-DeVeaux, Nathaniel Rakich & Likhitha Butchireddygari, <i>Why It's So Rare For Police Officers To Face Legal Consequences</i> , FiveThirtyEight (June 4, 2020), available at https://fivethirtyeight.com/features/why-its-still-so-rare-for-police-officers-to-face-legal-consequences-for-misconduct/	5
Andrew Flanagan, <i>Over 750 Artists, Companies Call for Repeal of N.Y. Law Shielding Police Records</i> , NPR (June 9, 2020), available at https://www.npr.org/sections/live-updates-protests-for-racial-justice/2020/06/09/872899147/over-750-artists-companies-call-for-repeal-of-ny-law-shielding-police-records	20
Annie McDonough, <i>Police reform activists and experts react to 50-a repeal</i> , City & State New York (June 12, 2020), available at https://www.cityandstateny.com/articles/policy/criminal-justice/police-reform-activists-and-experts-react-50-repeal.html	20
Annie Sweeney & Jeremy Gorner, <i>Police misconduct cases drag on for years</i> , Chi. Tribune, June 17, 2012, available at https://www.chicagotribune.com/news/ct-met-cop-investigations-delayed-20120617-story.html	14
Ashley Riegle, <i>Black Lives Matter co-founder says what protestors want is simple: Accountability</i> , ABC News (June 2, 2020), available at https://abc7.com/black-lives-matter-co-founder-says-what-protesters-want-is-simple-accountability/6226038/	19
Bernadette Hogan & Carl Campanile, <i>NY lawmakers pass bill that releases officer disciplinary records through FOIL</i> , N.Y. Post, June 9, 2020, available at https://nypost.com/2020/06/09/ny-passes-bill-that-releases-disciplinary-records-through-foil/	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Bernadette Hogan, <i>Minority lawmakers push for police reforms to pass in Albany</i> , N.Y. Post, June 4, 2020, available at https://nypost.com/2020/06/04/minority-lawmakers-push-for-police-reform-to-pass-in-albany/	21
Bradford Betz, <i>George Floyd riots: Cuomo, de Blasio announce NYC curfew</i> , Fox News (June 1, 2020), https://www.foxnews.com/us/george-floyd-cuomo-de-blasio-nyc-curfew	23
Center for Policing Equity, <i>The Science of Justice: Race, Arrests, and Police Use of Force</i> 15 (July 2016), available at https://policingequity.org/images/pdfs-doc/CPE_SoJ_Race-Arrests-UoF_2016-07-08-1130.pdf	4
Civilian Complaint Review Board, <i>History</i> , available at https://www1.nyc.gov/site/ccrb/about/history.page	22
Comm. on Open Gov't, State of New York, Dep't of State, <i>Annual Report to the Governor and State Legislature</i> (Dec. 2014), available at https://www.dos.ny.gov/coog/pdfs/2014AnnualReport.pdf	16
Curtis Gilbert, <i>Atlanta cop who killed Rayshard Brooks had prior controversial shooting</i> , American Public Media (June 17, 2020), available at https://www.apmreports.org/story/2020/06/17/officer-garrett-rolfe-atlanta-shooting	9
Darwin Bond Graham, <i>Black people in California are stopped far more often by police, major study proves</i> , The Guardian, Jan. 3, 2020, available at https://www.theguardian.com/us-news/2020/jan/02/california-police-black-stops-force	4
Dean Meminger, <i>Advocacy rally to repeal 50a law</i> , NY1 (Oct. 17, 2019) available at https://www.ny1.com/nyc/all-boroughs/news/2019/10/17/advocates-rally-to-repeal-50a-law	19
Denis Slattery, <i>New York lawmakers vote to repeal 50-a, making police disciplinary records public</i> , N.Y. Daily News, June 10, 2020, available at https://www.nydailynews.com/news/politics/ny-legislature-50a-transparency-george-floyd-20200609-yew7soogazfmdg3cr3xlsbmwye-story.html	20
Ed Mullins, <i>Don't let activists and lawyers weaponize police-discipline records</i> , N.Y. Post, Apr. 14, 2019, available at https://nypost.com/2019/04/14/dont-let-activists-and-lawyers-weaponize-police-discipline-records/	21
Edika G. Quispe-Torreblanca & Neil Stewart, <i>Causal peer effects in police misconduct</i> , 3 Nature Human Behaviour 797 (Aug. 2019)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Ellen Moynihan, Denis Slattery & Chris Sommerfeldt, <i>Cuomo signs historic 50-a repeal bill, making N.Y. police disciplinary records public after decades of secrecy</i> , N.Y Daily News, June 12, 2020, available at https://www.nydailynews.com/news/politics/ny-cuomo-police-reform-disciplinary-records-20200612-5zryohkuwjew7ksjowhtswmsk4-story.html	20
Elliot C. McLaughlin, <i>Chicago officer had history of complaints before Laquan McDonald shooting</i> , CNN (Nov. 26, 2015), available at https://www.cnn.com/2015/11/25/us/jason-van-dyke-previous-complaints-lawsuits/	17
Eric Evans, <i>Police secrecy law keeps public in the dark about police misconduct</i> , NBC News (May 19, 2019), available at https://www.nbcnews.com/news/us-news/police-secrecy-law-keeps-public-dark-about-police-misconduct-n1006786	18
<i>Floyd v. City of New York</i> , Resp. to Pls.’ Submissions on Department’s Response to Court Order Regarding Facilitator’s Recommendation No. 1, 1:08-cv-01034-AT, DKT No. 729-1	14
Frank Edwards, Hedwig Lee & Michael Esposito, <i>Risk of being killed by police use of force in the United States by age, race-ethnicity, and sex</i> , 116 Proc. of the Nat’l Acad. of Sci. 16793 (Aug. 2019), available at https://www.pnas.org/content/116/34/16793?source=post_page-----1a2ce329f8e0-----	3
Greg Ridgeway, <i>Officer Risk Factors Associated with Police Shootings: A Matched Case-Control Study</i> , 3 Stat. & Pub. Pol’y 1 (2016), available at https://www.tandfonline.com/doi/full/10.1080/2330443X.2015.1129918?scroll=top&needAccess=true	9
James P. McElvain & Augustine J. Kposowa, <i>Police Officer Characteristics and the Likelihood of Using Deadly Force</i> , 35 Crim. Just. & Behavior 505 (Apr. 2008).....	8
Jamie Fellner, <i>Race, Drugs, and Law Enforcement in the United States</i> , 20 Stan. L. & Pol’y Rev. 257 (2009)	4
Joanna C. Schwartz, <i>Police Indemnification</i> , 89 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 885 (2014)	6
Justin Nix, Bradley A. Campbell, Edward H. Byers & Geoffrey P. Alpert, <i>A Bird’s Eye View of Civilians Killed by Police in 2015</i> , 16 Criminology & Pub. Pol’y 309 (Feb. 2017)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Katherine J. Bies, <i>Let the Sunshine In: Illuminating the Powerful Role Police Unions Play in Shielding Officer Misconduct</i> , 28 Stan. L. & Pol’y Rev. 109, 128 (2017).....	11, 15
Kendall Taggart, Mike Hayes, <i>The NYPD’s Secret Files</i> , BuzzFeed News (Apr. 16, 2018), available at https://www.buzzfeednews.com/article/kendalltaggart/nypd-police-misconduct-database-explainer	11
Larry Buchanan, Quoc Trung Bui & Jugal K. Patel, <i>Black Lives Matter May Be the Largest Movement in U.S. History</i> , N.Y. Times, July 3, 2020, available at https://www.nytimes.com/interactive/2020/07/03/us/george-floyd-protests-crowd-size.html	19
Letter to Majority Leader Stewart-Cousins and Speaker Heastie, Communities United for Police Reform (June 1, 2020), available at https://www.changethenypd.org/sites/default/files/snya_repeal50a_letter_to_leader_speaker_6-1-2020_final_-_85.pdf	20
Luis Ferré-Sadurní & Jesse McKinley, <i>N.Y. Bans Chokeholds and Approves Other Measures to Restrict Police</i> , N.Y. Times, June 12, 2020) available at https://www.nytimes.com/2020/06/12/nyregion/50a-repeal-police-floyd.html	20
Mike Hixenbaugh, <i>Houston’s police chief wins national praise — but faces local anger over shootings and transparency</i> , NBC News (June 3, 2020), available at https://www.nbcnews.com/news/us-news/houston-s-police-chief-wins-national-praise-faces-local-anger-n1223911	19
Monica Davey & Mitch Smith, <i>Chicago Protests Mostly Peaceful After Video of Police Shooting Is Released</i> , N.Y. Times, Nov. 24, 2015, available at https://www.nytimes.com/2015/11/25/us/chicago-officer-charged-in-death-of-black-teenager-official-says.html	17
N.Y.C. Dep’t of Investigation, <i>Complaints of Biased Policing in New York City: An Assessment of NYPD’s Investigations, Policies, and Training</i> (June 2019), available at https://www1.nyc.gov/assets/doi/reports/pdf/2019/Jun/19BiasRpt_62619.pdf	8
New York City Bar, <i>Report on Legislation by the Civil Rights Committee</i> , available at https://s3.amazonaws.com/documents.nycbar.org/files/2017285-50aPoliceRecordsTransparency.pdf	15
NYC Comptroller, <i>Fiscal Year 2019 Annual Claims Report (2020)</i> , available at https://comptroller.nyc.gov/wp-content/uploads/documents/Claims-Report-FY-2019.pdf	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Patrick Lohmann & Chris Libonati, <i>Syracuse police took so long on misconduct investigations that some officers can't be disciplined</i> , Syracuse.com (July 13, 2020), available at https://www.syracuse.com/news/2020/07/syracuse-police-took-so-long-on-misconduct-investigations-that-some-officers-cant-be-disciplined.html	14
Police Union Mem. in Supp. of Mot. to Intervene, Case No. 1:08-cv-01034-AT, ECF 445 (filed Mar. 6, 2014).....	22
Rachel Moran, <i>Police Privacy</i> , 10 U.C. Irvine L. Rev. 153, 155 (2019), available at https://scholarship.law.uci.edu/ucilr/vol10/iss1/6	17
Rachel Silberstein, <i>Advocates push for repeal of 50-a ahead of session</i> , Times Union, Dec. 24, 2018, available at https://www.timesunion.com/news/article/NYS-50-a-13488713.php	18
Robert Lewis et al., <i>Is Police Misconduct a Secret in Your State?</i> , WNYC, available at https://www.wnyc.org/story/police-misconduct-records/ (Oct. 15, 2015)	10, 15, 16, 17
Samuel Walker, Geoffrey P. Alpert & Dennis J. Kenney, <i>Early Warning Systems: Responding to the Problem Police Officer</i> , National Institute of Justice: Research in Brief (July 2001), available at https://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/nij/188565.pdf	13
Shaila Dewan & Serge F. Kovalski, <i>Thousands of Complaints Do Little to Change Police Ways</i> , N.Y. Times, May 30, 2020, available at https://www.nytimes.com/2020/05/30/us/derek-chauvin-george-floyd.html	18
Statement of Patrick J. Lynch, Public Hearing: Policing (S3695), repeals provision relating to personnel records of police officers, firefighters, and correctional officers, New York State Senate Standing Committee on Codes (Oct. 17, 2017), available at https://www.nycpba.org/media/35716/191017.pdf	21
Tenth Report of Independent Monitor, <i>Davis v. City of New York</i> , 10-cv-0699-AT, Dkt. No. 496	8
Thibaut Horel et al., <i>The Contagiousness of Police Violence</i> (Nov. 2018), available at https://www.law.uchicago.edu/files/2018-11/chicago_contagiousness_of_violence.pdf	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Trone Dowd, <i>NYPD Union Chief Is Very Sorry for Sharing a Racist Video That Calls Black People ‘Monsters,’</i> Vice News (Aug. 14, 2019), available at https://www.vice.com/en_us/article/mbmab3/nypd-union-chief-is-very-sorry-for-sharing-a-racist-video-that-calls-black-people-monsters	23
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Eighth Report Assessing Settlement Agreement Compliance by Suffolk County Police Department (Dec. 18, 2019), available at https://www.justice.gov/crt/page/file/1257946/download	7
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Investigation of the Chicago Police Department (Jan. 13, 2017), available at https://www.justice.gov/opa/file/925846/download	6, 7, 10, 12
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Investigation of the Cleveland Division of Police 31 (Dec. 4, 2014), available at https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/opa/press-releases/attachments/2014/12/04/cleveland_division_of_police_findings_letter.pdf	12, 13
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Investigation of the Ferguson Police Department 62 (Mar. 4, 2015), available at https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/opa/press-releases/attachments/2015/03/04/ferguson_police_department_report_1.pdf	4
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Suffolk County Police Department Technical Assistance Letter (Sept. 13 2011), available at https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/crt/legacy/2011/09/14/suffolkPD_TA_9-13-11.pdf	7
United States Dep’t of Justice, Investigation of the Baltimore City Police Department (Aug. 10, 2016), available at https://www.justice.gov/opa/file/883366/download	12
Washington Lawyers’ Committee for Civil Rights and Urban Affairs, <i>Racial Disparities in Arrests in the District of Columbia, 2009-2011</i> (July 2013), available at https://www.washlaw.org/pdf/wlc_report_racial_disparities.pdf	4
William Finnegan, <i>How police unions fight reform</i> , The New Yorker (July 27, 2020), available at https://www.newyorker.com/magazine/2020/08/03/how-police-unions-fight-reform	22, 23
